
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Residential Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 19 MARCH 2018 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Ann Holmes (Chairman)* 

Susan Pearson (Deputy Chairman) * 
Randall Anderson 
Matthew Bell* 
Chris Boden* 
Mark Bostock 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Mary Durcan 
Michael Hudson* 
Jeremy Mayhew* 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman* 
Graham Packham* 
William Pimlott 
Stephen Quilter 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 
4 x vacancies 
 
*non-resident members 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer  

 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 11 

December 2017. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
4. 'YOU SAID: WE DID' - OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
5. UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 22) 

 
6. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS QUARTERLY REVIEW 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 36) 

 
7. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 .(Pages 37 - 40) 

 
8. CONCRETE REPAIRS TO THE BARBICAN ESTATE - ISSUE REPORT 
 Report of Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 41 - 46) 

 
9. FIRE SAFETY UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 47 - 52) 

 
  



 

3 
 

10. LEASE ENFORCEMENT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 53 - 58) 

 
11. REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE TO ROOFS/BALCONIES FOLLOWING WATER 

PENETRATION 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 59 - 74) 

 
12. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS 

CONSULTATION COMMITTEE (RCC) 
 To receive the draft minutes of the meeting of the RCC held on 5 March 2018. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 75 - 82) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To approve the non-public minutes the meeting held on 11 December 2017. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 83 - 86) 

 
17. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE CAR PARK CHARGES WORKING PARTY 
 To receive the draft minutes of the meeting held on 16th January 2018. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 87 - 90) 

 
18. RENT REVIEW 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 91 - 104) 

 
  



 

 

19. BARBICAN ARREARS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 105 - 110) 

 
20. URGENT RETROSPECTIVE WAIVER (RULE 25 OF THE PROCUREMENT CODE) 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 111 - 116) 

 
21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE 
Monday, 11 December 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee 

 held at Guildhall at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Ann Holmes (Chairman) 
Susan Pearson (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Chris Boden 
Mark Bostock 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Mary Durcan 
Michael Hudson 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Graham Packham 
William Pimlott 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

 
Officers: 
Alan Bennetts - Comptroller and City Solicitor's  

Michael Bradley - City Surveyor's  

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain’s 

Anne Mason - Community and Children’s Services 

Paul Murtagh - Community and Children’s Services 

Helen Davinson - Community and Children’s Services 

Mike Saunders 
Michael Bennett 
Klara Buzas 

- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 

Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Barbara Newman. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The following Members declared pecuniary interests in respect of agenda item 
5, Lease Enforcement, by virtue of being Long Leaseholders of properties on 
the Barbican Estate:   
 

 Deputy David Bradshaw 

 Deputy John Tomlinson 

 Mrs Mary Durcan 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 Mr Mark Bostock 

 Mr William Pimlott 
 
The above Members would neither speak or vote on this item. 
 
In respect of a question submitted in advance of the meeting, which would be 
taken in the non-public part of the agenda, at item 25, the Chairman declared 
an interest by virtue of her position as the Chairman of COLPAI.  The Deputy 
Chairman would therefore take the Chair for this item. 
 
Members asked if, in future, the Town Clerk could remind Members of the need 
to seek dispensations, as had been the case for the June meeting, when 
several newly elected Members of the Court of Common Council were 
attending their first meeting of this Committee.  The Town Clerk agreed to do so 
and reminded Members that the onus was on them to declare interests and 
seek any necessary dispensations but they should contact the Town Clerk or 
Comptroller and City Solicitor if they had any queries.  Members were also 
reminded of a training course on the Code of Conduct, which was being 
organised by the Comptroller and City Solicitor in January.    
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED, that - the minutes of the meeting held on 5th June 2017 be 
approved. 
 
Members were reminded that the meeting of the Barbican Residential 
Committee, scheduled for 11 September 2017, had been inquorate and did not 
go ahead. 
 
Matters arising 
The Town Clerk agreed to recirculate the ‘You Said: We Did’ update which had 
been despatched with papers for the September meeting, particularly in respect 
of the Archiving Policy. 
 
In response to a query about the standard of cleanliness and water ingress in 
Cromwell Tower Car Park, officers agreed to circulate the cleaning schedule for 
the car parks and to check that work was being completed to a satisfactory 
standard.  Members noted that inspections were carried out on a 6-weekly 
cycle and were the subject of a further report at agenda item 11 in respect of 
Service Level Agreements (SLAs) and Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). 
 

4. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk in respect of the annual Review 
of the Committee’s Terms of Reference. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 

1. The Terms of Reference of the Barbican Residential Committee, as set 
out in the Appendix to the report, be approved for submission to the 
Court of Common Council. 

 

Page 2



2. The Committee continues to meet quarterly. 
 

5. LEASE ENFORCEMENT  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of Lease Enforcement.  Members noted that there had been 
extensive consultation on this matter and the Minutes from the Meeting of the 
Barbican Residents Consultation Committee on 27th 
[...]
tor of Community and Children’s Services update 
report in respect of other issues on the estate. 
 
In respect of the Planning Application for the stores project, Members noted 
that this would not go to the Planning Committee until January 9th, 2018 at the 
earliest and, at this stage, it was more likely to be the 29th January 2018.  As 
the Car Park Charging Working Party would need to meet very soon after this 
meeting; Members noted that, if the application was considered at the end of 
January, it would not be presented to the BRC until June.  The Chairman 
reminded Members of the lead in time for preparation of reports and 
consultation with the RCC; which met 2 weeks before the BRC meeting and 
received their papers 2 weeks before then, in order to have sufficient time to 
consult with their House Group Members and prepare any questions in 
advance. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.    
 

11. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS QUARTERLY REVIEW  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the Service Level Agreements Quarterly Review (July – 
September 2017). 
 
Members noted a concern about ambulance access points on the estate, which 
had been raised at the RCC meeting on 27th November 2017.   Subsequent to 
the meeting, the Officer advised that he had received an email confirming that 

Page 6



the London Ambulance Service would be in contact in respect of clarifying 
communications about postcode/ numbered access points across the estate. 
 
The Barbican Association Security Committee would receive an update on 
security issues including the re-application of the anti-climb paint at the 
entrance gate area to Speed Gardens.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 

12. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of sales and lettings approved by officers since the last 
meeting.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

13. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER URGENCY/DELEGATED AUTHORITY SINCE 
THE LAST MEETING  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk in respect of the following 
decisions, taken under urgency, since the last meeting of the Committee. 
 
Cultural Hub Public Realm Artistic Projects – Look and Feel ‘Quick Wins’ 
– Phase 1 
 
Action taken – the temporary installation of artworks along the façade of Speed 
House Car Park on Silk Street. 
 
A Member commented on the importance of expediting projects to improve the 
amenity of Beech Street and stressed that delegated/urgency provision should 
continue to be exercised when appropriate.   
 
Barbican Estate Residential Stores (issue report) 
 
Action taken: 
 

1. The Policy for the new stores in the car parks, to be let to non-Barbican 
residents within walking distance should there be insufficient demand 
from Barbican Estate residents, was approved. 

2. The letting policy to come into effect after 6 months following, the 
completion of the new stores project, by the Barbican Residential 
Committee, subject to planning permission. 

3. The policy be subject to a twelve-month review by the Barbican 
Residential Committee. 

4. The budget for fees be increased by a further £3,250 to reach the next 
Gateway. 

 
 

Page 7



14. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTS' 
CONSULTATION COMMITTEE (RCC) - TO FOLLOW  
Members received the draft minutes of the Barbican RCC’s meeting of 27 
November 2017. 
 
In response to a query about the increase in employee costs, officers agreed to 
provide Members with a breakdown.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the draft RCC minutes from 27 November 2017 be noted.   
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items. 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, That – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item no      Paragraph nos 
 
21, 22 & 25      1,2 &3 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED, That – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5th June 
2017 be approved. 
 

19. MINUTES OF THE CAR PARK CHARGES WORKING PARTY  
 
RESOLVED, That: 
 

 The minutes of the Car Park Charges Working Party of 20th July 2017 be 
received. 

 The draft minutes of the Car Park Charges Working Party of 22nd 
November 2017 be received. 

 
20. BARBICAN ARREARS  

Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services. 
 

21. COMMERCIAL ARREARS  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services. 
 

22. BARBICAN WRITE OFFS  

Page 8



Members considered and approved two reports of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services. 
 
 

23. DECISION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY/ URGENCY 
PROCEDURES THE LAST MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk. 
 

24. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There was one question while the public were excluded. 
 

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.35pm  
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\3\7\AI00070735\$foytbrnf.doc 

 

 

 

 

 

 “You Said; We Did” - Action List – February 2018 

 

Actions from December 2017 Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) & 

other outstanding issues (updates appear in italics)  

 

Issue Source Officer Action 

Escalation  

Cromwell Tower Car Park Cleaning standards Dec 17 

BRC 

M
[...]
airs – see separate report. 

9. Background Underfloor Heating Working Party Update – Terms of Reference (RCC 

only) 

10. Asset Maintenance Working Party Update 

Following a review of Working Parties at the recent RCC AGM, it was agreed that the Asset 

Maintenance Working Party will continue in its current format. Membership is currently 

being finalised and dates will be set to take us through 2018. 

  

   

 

 

 

Lift From April 2016 to March 

2017 

From April 2017 to 

December 2017 

Turret (Thomas More) 99.95% 99.93% 

Gilbert House 99.96% 99.99% 

Page 22



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Residents’ Consultation Committee 
Barbican Residential Committee 
 

05 March 2018 
19 March 2018 

Subject: 
Service Level Agreements Quarterly Review October – 
December 2017 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 
Report author: 
Michael Bennett – Head of Barbican Estates 
 
 

For Information 
 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report, which is for noting, updates Members on the review of the 
estate wide implementation of Service Level Agreements (SLAs) and Key 
Performance Measures (KPIs) for the quarter October – December 2017. 
This report details comments from the House Officers and the Resident 
Working Party and an ongoing action plan for each of the SLAs. 

 
Recommendation 

 
Members are asked to note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. This report covers the review of the quarter for October – December 2017 

following the estate-wide implementation of the SLAs and KPIs with comments 
from the House Officers and the resident Working Party as well as an ongoing 
action plan for each of the service areas. 

 
Current Position 
 
2. All of the agreed six weekly block inspections have been completed in the quarter 

October – December.  
 

3. House Officers, Resident Services Manager and the Head of Barbican Estates 
attended the recent SLA Working Party review meeting in February to review the 
SLAs and KPIs.  
 

4
[...]
eway 4 by £389,775.22. 
 
Proposed way forward 
Increase the project budget by £389,775.22 to £1,294,775.22 and submit a Gateway 5 – 
Authority to Start Work report for Chief Officer approval. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee is asked to note this report 
for information only. 
 
The Resource Allocation Sub Committee is asked to approve the following: 
 
1. Approve an increase in the non-recoverable expenditure to the Car Park Account to 

Page 42



 

£506,108.29 (an increase of £286,108.29). 
 
The Barbican Residential Committee and the Projects Sub Committee are asked to 
note and approve the following: 
 
1. Approve an increase in the project budget to a total of £1,294,775.22, comprised of 
£909,295.00 for the tendered repair works, £285,480.22 for the completed concrete 
testing programme, £40,000 for consultancy fees and £60,000 to cover staff costs. 
 
2. Note that a Gateway 5 – Authority to Start Work report will be submitted for Chief 
Officer approval as per the regular approval track. 
 
 

 
 

Main Report 
 

 

1. Issue 
description 

1. Background.  

A comprehensive concrete testing programme was completed at the 
Golden Lane, Middlesex Street and Barbican Estates. At the previous 
Gateway, approval was given to tender for a programme of concrete 
repair works split into two lots (Lot 1: Barbican Estate, Lot 2: Golden 
Lane & Middlesex Street Estates) to ensure that the contracts were 
attractive to a range of potential contractors from specialist SMEs to 
the large construction corporations.  

 
A full and compliant tender process has been completed in 
conjunction with City Procurement with tenders advertised on the 
open market via the CapitalESourcing portal. During the first issue of 
the tender only one bid was received for the Barbican Estate which 
was insufficient to meet Section 20 consultation regulations. 
Sufficient bids within approved Gateway 4 estimates were however 
received to progress th
[...]
ural Renovations be accepted 
the average repair cost per tower flat would be £293. 

 

3. Options. 

1.  Approve the increase in project budget to a total of £1,294,775.22 
and authorise the submission of a Gateway 5 report for Chief Officer 
approval. This is the recommended option. 

2. Undertake a third tender for the concrete repair works to the 
Barbican Estate. 

 

4. Recommendations.   

1. Approve an increase in the project budget to a total of 
£1,294,775.22, comprised of £909,295.00 for the tendered repair 
works, £285,480.22 for completed concrete testing programme, 
£40,000 for consultancy fees and £60,000 to cover staff costs. 
 
2. Note that a Gateway 5 – Authority to Start Work report will be 
submitted for Chief Officer approval as per the regular approval track. 
 
 

2. Last approved 
limit 

Of the overall concrete repair budget approved at Gateway 4 of 
£2,275,000, a sum of £905,000 was designated for the Barbican 
Estate. 

3. Options 1.  Approve the increase in project budget to a total of £1,294,775.22 
and authorise the submission of a Gateway 5 report for Chief Officer 

Page 45



 

approval. This is the recommended option. 

2. Undertake a third tender for the concrete repair works to the 
Barbican Estate. 

 
 
 
Appendices 
 
None 
 
Contact 
 

Report Author David Downing 

Email Address david.downing@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Telephone Number 0207 332 1645 

 

Page 46



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Barbican Residents Consultation Committee 
Barbican Residential Committee 
 

5 March 2018 
19 March 2018 

Subject: 
Fire Safety Update  
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community & Children’s Services 
 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Paul Murtagh 
Assistant Director Barbican & Property Services 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

The purpose of this report is to update Members on the progress that has been 
made in relation to fire safety matters since the last update reports submitted to 
Committee in September and November 2017.  
 
 

Re
[...]
‘You Said: We Did’ Outstanding Actions List.  A question 
in respect of VFM had been answered in ‘questions in advance’, which had 
been circulated before the meeting and tabled for Members. 
 

5. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS (SLA) QUARTERLY REVIEW OCTOBER - 
DECEMBER 2017  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of service level agreements and key performance indicators 
(KPIs).  In response to a question about the lighting at the edge of the podium, 
Members noted that this was the responsibility of the Department of the Built 
Environment and in the process of being upgraded 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

6. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of sales and lettings approved by officers since the last 
meeting of the RCC.  Members noted that this was reported to the BRC as 

Page 76



approval was granted under delegated authority, in accordance with standing 
orders.   
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

7. FIRE SAFETY UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided Members with an update on progress made in relation 
to fire safety matters since the last reports submitted in September and 
November 2017.  Members noted that this report was also being scrutinised by 
the City Corporation’s Audit and Risk Management Committee the following 
day. 
 
Members noted that the City Corporation had conducted more detailed risk 
assessments at Level 3, rather than 1, although there was no legal requirement 
to do so.  There had been concern expressed at a deficiency notice issued in 
respect of Willoughby House, but officers reassured Members that they had 
challenged this as it was incorrect, and the deficiency was no longer valid.  
Officers agreed to share this reason with the House Group representative, on 
order for him to share it with Willoughby House Grou
[...]
 Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 'You Said: We Did' - Outstanding Actions
	You Said We Did BRC - appendix
	Barbican employees 


	5 Update report
	update report  BRC - Appendix - Property Services

	6 Service Level Agreements Quarterly Review
	SLA UPDATE - APPENDIX

	7 Progress of Sales and Lettings
	8 Concrete Repairs to the Barbican Estate - Issue Report
	9 Fire Safety Update
	10 Lease Enforcement
	lease enforcement - appendix

	11 Repairs and Maintenance to roofs/balconies following water penetration
	Roof repairs update - appendix

	12 DRAFT MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE (RCC)
	16 Non-Public Minutes
	17 Draft Minutes of the Car Park Charges Working Party
	18 Rent Review
	rent review NP - APPENDIX a
	rent review NP - APPENDIX b
	rent review NP - APPENDIX c

	19 Barbican Arrears
	ARREARS UPDATE NP - apx

	20 Urgent Retrospective Waiver (Rule 25 of the Procurement Code)



Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE
Monday, 19 March 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee held at Committee 
Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 19 March 2018 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Randall Anderson
Matthew Bell
Mark Bostock
Deputy David Bradshaw
Mary Durcan
Ann Holmes (Chairman)
Michael Hudson
Jeremy Mayhew
Deputy Joyce Nash
Barbara Newman
Susan Pearson (Deputy Chairman)
Stephen Quilter

Officers:
Michael Bennett - Barbican Estate Officer Manager
Alan Bennetts - Comptroller and City Solicitor's 

Department
Michael Bradley - City Surveyor's Department
Mark Jarvis - Head of Finance - Citizen Services, 

Chamberlains
Anne Mason -
Paul Murtagh -
Mike Saunders -

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Christopher Boden, Graham Packham and 
Deputy John Tomlinson.

The Chairman welcomed Matthew Bell to his first meeting of the Barbican 
Residential Committee.

Before commencing the business on the agenda, the Chairman welcomed 
members of the public in attendance and, in response to a question raised 
before the start of the meeting, advised them that there would be a report to the 
June meeting of the Committee in respect of garage spaces below Brandon 
Mews properties. 



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 Deputy Joyce Nash declared a pecuniary interest in respect of Agenda 
item 18 (Rent Review) as by virtue of her tenancy the Barbican Estate.  
Deputy Nash would therefore leave the room when this item was 
discussed and voted on.

 Mr Randall Anderson declared a pecuniary interest in respect of Agenda 
item 18 (Rent Review) by virtue of his tenancy of the Barbican Estate.  
Mr Anderson would therefore leave the room when this item was 
discussed and voted on.

 Deputy David Bradshaw declared pecuniary interests in respect of items 
8 (Concrete repairs) and item 10 (Lease Enforcement) by virtue of being 
a long leaseholder of the Barbican Estate.  Deputy Bradshaw had been 
granted a dispensation to speak on these matters but not to vote.  

 The following Members declared pecuniary interests in respect of 
agenda items 8 (Concrete Repairs) and 10 (Lease Enforcement) and 
would therefore neither speak or vote on these items:  Mrs Barbara 
Newman, Mr Mark Bostock, Mr Stephen Quilter and Mrs Mary Durcan.  

In response to queries about dispensations generally, Members noted that 
whilst Town Clerks and City Solicitors were able to provide advice, Members’ 
declarations were their responsibility.  All requests for dispensations were 
considered by the Dispensations Sub Committee, of the Standards Committee 
and acceptance/rejection, with reasons, reported to Members promptly.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, That - the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 11 December 2017 be approved.

Matters arising:

In respect of item (5) Lease Enforcement, Members noted that if the City 
Corporation failed to act in the event of a breach,  they would be able to do so 
at a later date. 

4. 'YOU SAID: WE DID' - OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
Members received the Committee’s Outstanding Actions list.

5. UPDATE REPORT 
Members received the Director of Community and Children’s Services update 
report and noted that the planning application on the Barbican Stores would be 
heard on 9th April and the next meeting of the Car Park Charges Working Party 
would take place on 16th April.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 

6. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS QUARTERLY REVIEW 



Members received a report on estate wide implementation of Service Level 
Agreements (SLAs) and Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the quarter 
October to December 2017.
The report detailed comments from the House officers and the Resident 
Working Party and an on-going action plan for each of the SLAs.

Members noted that there had been a printing error, whereby the appendices to 
the report had been duplicated and a line had been cut off within one of the 
tables, which should have read: “Annual Fire escape/balcony inspections 
commenced May 2017 & action plan reviewed in June.”

Members were very pleased to note that a meeting had taken place with the 
Ambulance Service and the potential issue re access points had been resolved.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

7. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of sales and lettings approved by officers, under delegated 
authority, since the last meeting of the Committee.   Officers agreed to 
investigate the current number of sales in Blake Tower and report back to 
Members.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 

8. CONCRETE REPAIRS TO THE BARBICAN ESTATE - ISSUE REPORT 
Members considered an Issue Report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services in respect of concrete repairs to the Barbican Estate.  
Members noted that this report had been agreed by the Projects Sub 
Committee and, as it was on the regular approval track, approval at the next 
‘Gateway’ of the City of London Corporation’s Projects Procedure would be 
delegated to the Chief Officer. 

In response to a question, Members noted that the risk of delays to assets was 
considered low.  Members also suggested that they should be given more 
information in respect of budgetary increases of this size.  Officers advised that 
it had been necessary to retender ‘Lot 1’, as only 1 contractor had tendered.  
‘Lot 2’ had not been affected, as it had attracted a considerable number of 
tenderers.  Furthermore, the increase in access costs; ranging from abseiling to 
scaffolding and additional works to the car parks, had also driven up costs.  
Members noted that the reasons for the increases had been set out in the 
previous ‘Gateway 4’ report.  

RESOLVED, That -  the project budget be increased to £1,294,775.22; 
comprising £909,295.00 for the tendered repair works; £285,480.22 for the 
completed concrete testing programme; £40,000 for consultancy fees and 
£60,000 to cover staff costs.  

9. FIRE SAFETY UPDATE 



Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which updated Members on the progress made in relation to fire 
safety matters since the last update reports submitted to the Committee in 
September and November 2017.

Members noted that the official death toll from the Grenfell Tower tragedy was 
71. Original reports had suggested that over 100 people had died in the fire 
and, in subsequent reports, the figure for the number of people who died had 
fluctuated but was reducing. The reference to “at least 80 people” in the report 
was consistent with predictions at the time, when the report had been 
presented to the Community and Children’s Services Committee.  

The Assistant Director advised that Members would receive a far more detailed 
report, covering the retro fitting of sprinklers and fire alarms, and the outcome 
from the fire risk assessments, in June 2018.  In response to a question about 
those residents who had reinforced their own doors, at personal expense, the 
Assistant Director confirmed that individual circumstances would be 
considered.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 

10. LEASE ENFORCEMENT 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of adopting a formal protocol for dealing with breaches of 
lease, specifically in respect of non-carpeted floors and animals, following the 
Committee’s decision in December 2017.  The Chairman commended officers 
for this work and, if approved today, the Protocol would be implemented 
immediately.  

In response to queries raised about examples of vexatious complaints; i.e. 
flooring being delivered to a property but not yet fitted, it was suggested that, 
whilst such a complaint might be premature, it should not automatically be 
deemed as vexatious.  Furthermore, should the matter be brought to the 
attention of the Estate Office, then they would be obliged to remind residents 
that, in fitting the floor, they would be in breach of the Lease.  Officers 
confirmed that they would continue to advise residents accordingly, but each 
case would be judged on outcome, and circumstances might change with a 
new tenant.  Members also noted that local Estate Agents had been appraised 
of this covenant in the Barbican Lease.  

RESOLVED, that – the Barbican Estate Office Protocol for dealing with 
breaches of lease, as set out in Appendix A, be approved, subject to replacing 
‘vexatious’ with ‘potential’ complainants and the removal of bullet point 1 in 
respect of flooring being delivered to a property but not yet fitted. 

11. REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE TO ROOFS/BALCONIES FOLLOWING 
WATER PENETRATION 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of repairs and maintenance to roofs/balconies following 



water penetration.   Members noted that, since their last report, all high-rise 
surveys had been completed.  The Assistant Director advised that, since it had 
been necessary to completely renew the roof of Mountjoy House, the 
leaseholders would not be re-charged for this work.  

In response to a query about a resident who had been very unhappy with the 
scaffolding on their balcony, the Assistant Director advised that he had been in 
touch with the resident, but this had been the only solution for the works 
required.  The Assistant Director was also aware of a similar issue with a 
resident in Cromwell Tower and would keep in regular contact with both 
residents.

Members also noted that, as the barrel roofs on Andrewes House were 
considerably discoloured and affected by pollution, they would be re-assessed 
once they had been cleaned and, for now, had been marked as ‘urgent’.  The 
Assistant Director advised that cleaning works would start in the Spring and 
remedial works completed by Autumn this year.  

RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 

12. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BARBICAN ESTATE 
RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE (RCC) 
The  draft minutes of the Barbican Residents’ Consultation Committee of 5th 
March 2018 were received. 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no items. 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items(s) on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Local Government Act.

Item Para No
17 3
18 3
19 1,2 & 3
20 3
21-22 3

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, That - the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 11 
December 2017 be approved.

17. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE CAR PARK CHARGES WORKING PARTY 



The draft minutes of the Car Park Charges Working Party of 16th April were 
received.

18. RENT REVIEW 
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the annual rent review for homes on the Barbican Estate 
let under City of London Corporation Tenancies.

RESOLVED, that – the following increases over 2017 rental levels be 
approved, effective for all tenants renewing their leases from 1 July 2018 to 30 
June 2019:

Studio flats 5.43%
1 bedroom flats 4.20%
2 bedroom flats 3.73%
3/4 bedroom flats 3.20%

19. BARBICAN ARREARS 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.

20. URGENT RETROSPECTIVE WAIVER (RULE 25 OF THE PROCUREMENT 
CODE) 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.  

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

The meeting ended at 2.55 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk


